Board of Pharmacy Minutes

September 15, 2004

Attachment 5

M. W. Sanders

VIRGINIA:PRIVATE 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN RE:

MARVIN W. SANDERS


License No. :  0202-001364
ORDER


Pursuant to § 2.2-4020, § 2.2-4021, § 54.1-110 and § 54.1-2400(11) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code"), a formal administrative hearing was held before the Board of Pharmacy ("Board") on September 15, 2004, in Henrico County, Virginia, to act upon the petition for reinstatement of the license of Marvin W. Sanders to practice pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia, which was mandatorily suspended by Order of the Department of Health Professions entered June 21, 2004, and to receive and act upon evidence that Mr. Sanders may have violated certain laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy in Virginia.  The case was prosecuted by James Schliessmann, Assistant Attorney General.  Howard M. Casway, Senior Assistant Attorney General, was present as legal counsel for the Board.  Mr. Sanders appeared in person and was represented by David J. Toscano, Esquire.  The proceedings were recorded by a certified court reporter.


Upon consideration of the evidence presented, the Board adopted the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  Marvin W. Sanders previously held license number 0202-001364 to practice pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia.  Said license was mandatorily suspended by Order of the Department of Health Professions entered June 21, 2004.

2. On or about June 7, 2004, in the Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia, Mr. Sanders was convicted of one (1) count of embezzlement, a felony, in violation of § 18.2-111 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.  The Court sentenced Mr. Sanders to incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of three years, with all but two days suspended, conditioned upon his good behavior and compliance with supervised probation for a period of twelve months.
3. By stipulation, between on or about January 7, 2003, and July 7, 2003, Mr. Sanders diverted approximately 1,080 tablets of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/500 (Schedule III), 150 tablets of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/650, 30 tablets of Prilosec, 60 to 70 tablets of Synthroid 100mg, 150 tablets of ibuprofen 600mg for the personal and unauthorized use of a family member. Further, during the same time period, Mr. Sanders, by his own admission, diverted approximately 100 to 150 tablets of Viagra 50mg for his personal and unauthorized use.
4. Although Mr. Sanders testified that he had completed an ethics course, he failed to provide satisfactory proof of his understanding of the legal, ethical and boundary issues implicit in the diversion of drugs for his personal use or for a family member nor did he provide evidence of having undertaken any pharmacy professional development activities.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Finding of Fact #2 constitutes a violation of § 53.1-3315(1) and § 54.1-3316(2) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.
2. Finding of Fact #3 constitutes a violation of § 54.1-3316(4) and (7) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.
ORDER


Wherefore, on the basis of the foregoing, the Virginia Board of Pharmacy, hereby Orders that the petition of Marvin W. Sanders for the reinstatement of his license to practice pharmacy be, and hereby is, DENIED.  The Board further ORDERS that the license of Marvin W. Sanders to practice pharmacy remain INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED until such time as he can provide proof, satisfactory to the Board, that he has completed the ethics course referenced in Finding of Fact #4, has completed a pharmacy education course in ethics, has successfully passed the Virginia Drug Law Examination, and is actively involved in AL-ANON and pharmacy professional development activities.  At such time as he may provide proof of having satisfied the foregoing requirements, he may petition the Board for the reinstatement of his license, a hearing will be convened before a Special Conference Committee, to receive and act upon evidence satisfactory to the Board that Mr. Sanders is able to return to the safe and competent practice of pharmacy.
Upon entry of this Order, the license of Mr. Sanders will be recorded as indefinitely suspended and no longer current.  Consistent with the terms of this Order, in the event that Mr. Sanders seeks reinstatement of his license, he shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement and renewal of his license prior to issuance of his license to resume practice.

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Mr. Sanders has thirty (30) days from the service date in which to appeal this decision by filing, in writing, a Notice of Appeal with Elizabeth Scott Russell, Executive Director, Board of Pharmacy, 6603 West Broad Street, Fifth Floor, Richmond, Virginia, 23230-1717.  The service date shall be defined as the date Mr. Sanders actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to him, whichever occurred first.  In the event this decision is served upon him by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.


Pursuant to § 2.2-4023 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as public record and shall be made available for public inspection or copying on request.
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Executive Director 









Entered: September 22, 2004
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Order was mailed to Marvin Sanders at 3051 Clear Springs Court, Charlottesville, Virginia  22901, on this 22nd day of September, 2004.
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Deputy Executive Director
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